

In the District Court of Appeal
Third District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

ASTORIA FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSN.,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted,

ICE APPELLATE

Counsel for Appellants

1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C

Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411

Telephone: (561) 729-0530

Designated Email for Service:

service@icelegal.com

service1@icelegal.com

service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. An Issue of Fact Remained As to Whether the Bank Had Standing When the Case Was Filed.....	2
A. The Borshell affidavit was not identified as evidence in support of the Bank’s summary judgment.	2
B. Borshell was not a records custodian or otherwise qualified witness.	4
C. Borshell’s claim that the Bank held the note prior to the filing of this foreclosure action was inadmissible hearsay because she never identified or attached any business record associated with that claim.	6
II. An Issue of Fact Remained as to Whether the Bank Had Mailed the Required Default Notice.....	7
A. The default letter attached to the affidavit was never authenticated as summary judgment evidence.	7
B. Even if the purported default letter had been admissible, it merely presents a disputed issue of fact.	9
C. The alleged default letter did not comply with the requirements of the Mortgage because it did not specify the amount or date of the default.	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bank of Am. N.A. v. Evans</i> , 948 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	10
<i>Best Meridian Ins. Co. v. Tuaty</i> , 752 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	9, 10
<i>Ferris v. Nichols</i> , 245 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	4
<i>Lindsey v. Cadence Bank, N.A.</i> , Case No. 1D13-4686 (Fla. 1st DCA, April 24, 2014).....	5
<i>Rosemont Farms Corp. v. Blueberries, S.A.</i> , 48 So. 3d 207 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	8
<i>Scott v. Johnson</i> , 386 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	9
<i>Weisenberg v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 89 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	5
<i>World On Wheels of Miami, Inc. v. Int'l Auto Motors, Inc.</i> , 569 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	9
<i>Yang v. Sebastian Lakes Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 123 So. 3d 617 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	7
Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.080(f).....	9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c)	3, 6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e)	6, 7
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.516(f)	9
